
TRANSPORTATION 13-27 

13.16 Canadian for-hire trucking industry, excluding household-goods movers, by revenue class, 
1980-84 (concluded) 

1983 

Establishments reporting 
Total operating revenue 
Equipment operated 

Straight trucks 
Truck tractors 
Trailers (semi- and full-) 
Other equipment 

Total, equipment 

1984 

Establishments reporting 
Total operating revenue 
Equipment operated 

Straight trucks 

Trailers (semi- and full-) 
Other equipment 

Total, equipment 

No. 
$•000 

No. 

" 

No. 
$•000 

No. 

" 

Class 1 
($2,000,000 

and over) 

420 
4,087,338 

8,153 
20,203 
60,354 

4,905 
93,615 

436 
4,806,573 

7,997 
20,792 
64,112 

5,304 
98,205 

Class 2 
($500,000 -

1,999,999) 

985 
1,018,858 

4,233 
6,588 

12,375 
780 

23,976 

981 
1,104,905 

3,939 
6,572 

12,047 
797 

23,355 

Class 3 
($100,000 -

499,999) 

2,804 
646,801 

5,264 
4,336 
5,883 

104 
15,587 

3,389 
827,474 

5,917 
4,847 
6,381 

114 
17,259 

Total, 
all classes 

4,209 
5,752,998 

17,650 
31,127 
78,612 
5,789 

133,178 

4,806 
6,738,952 

17,853 
32,211 
82,540 
6,215 

138,819 

13.17 Canadian for-hire trucking industry, excluding household-goods movers, by major type of 
service, 1980-84 

Year and item 

1980 

Establishments operating 
Total operating revenue 
Total operating expenses 
Net operating revenue 
Average number of employees 

(including working owners) 
Equipment operated 

Trucks 
Tractors 
Semi-trailers 
Other equipment, including 

full-trailers 
Total, equipment 

1981 

Establishments operating 
Total operating revenue 
Total operating expenses 
Net operating revenue 
Average number of employees 

(including working owners) 
Equipment operated 

Trucks 
Tractors 
Semi-trailers 
Other equipment, including 

full-trailers 
Total, equipment 

1982 

Establishments operating 
Total operating revenue 
Total operating expenses 
Net operating revenue 
Average number of employees 

(including working owners) 
Equipment operated 

Trucks 
Tractors 
Semi-trailers 
Other equipment, including 

full-trailers 
Total, equipment 

No. 
$•000 

No. 

" 
" 

No. 
$•000 

No. 

No. 
$•000 

No. 

" 

General 
freight 

1,399 
2,797,924 
2,769,977 

27,947 

60,643 

14,222 
19,072 
46,597 

3,601 
83,492 

1,345 
3,092,813 
3,037,247 

55,566 

56,964 

13,129 
18,284 
43,590 

3,720 
78,723 

1,313 
3,002,553 
2,988,470 

14,083 

51,050 

11,714 
16,672 
44,560 

4,636 
77,582 

Bulk 
liquids 

425 
309,973 
281,551 
28,422 

4,767 

1,419 
1,777 
2,846 

202 
6,244 

408 
319,927 
293,155 
26,772 

4,526 

1,284 
1,788 
2,923 

194 
6,189 

469 
380,979 
348,328 

32,651 

5,430 

1,370 
2,063 
3,357 

178 
6,968 

Dump (sand. 
gravel, snow) 

658 
206,183 
194,412 

11,771 

3,783 

1,951 
1,305 
1,631 

183 
5,070 

593 
217,280 
206,589 

10,691 

3,418 

1,741 
1,128 
1,380 

210 
4,459 

690 
217,633 
205,460 

12,173 

3,471 

1,742 
1,281 
1,525 

227 
4,775 

Forest 
products 

754 
368,700 
347,641 
21,059 

5,265 

993 
2,615 
3,801 

300 
7,709 

770 
337,116 
318,733 

18,383 

4,512 

933 
2,316 
3,029 

308 
6,586 

931 
355,171 
336,533 

18,638 

4,570 

935 
2,547 
3,827 

333 
7,642 

Other 
commodities 

1,084 
1,541,025 
1,466,561 

74,464 

22,148 

3,246 
10,813 
23,062 

2,074 
39,195 

1,029 
1,719,978 
1,642,226 

77,752 

21,362 

3,097 
10,280 
23,201 

2,467 
39,045 

1,138 
1,632,188 
1,569,945 

62,243 

19,468 

3,113 
9,125 

22,315 

2,003 
36,556 

Total 

4,320 
5,223,805 
5,060,142 

163,663 

96,606 

21,831 
35,582 
77,937 

6,360 
141,710 

4,145 
5,687,114 
5,497,950 

189,164 

90,782 

20,184 
33,796 
74,123 

6,899 
135,002 

4,541 
5,588,524 
5,448,736 

139,788 

83,989 

18,874 
31,688 
75,584 

7,377 
133,523 


