Year and item		Class 1 (\$2,000,000 and over)	Class 2 (\$500,000 - 1,999,999)	Class 3 (\$100,000 - 499,999)	Total, all classes
1983					
Establishments reporting Total operating revenue	No. \$'000	420 4,087,338	985 1.018,858	2,804 646,801	4,209 5,752,998
Equipment operated Straight trucks Truck tractors Trailers (semi- and full-)	No.	8,153 20,203 60,354	4,233 6,588 12,375	5,264 4,336 5,883 104	17,650 31,127 78,612 5,789
Other equipment Total, equipment	12	4,905 93,615	780 23,976	15,587	133,178
1984					
Establishments reporting Total operating revenue Equipment operated	No. 5'000	436 4,806,573	981 1,104,905	3,389 827,474	4,806 6,738,952
Straight trucks Truck tractors	No.	7,997 20,792	3,939 6,572	5,917 4,847	17,853 32,211
Trailers (semi- and full-) Other equipment Total, equipment	3	64,112 5,304 98,205	12,047 797 23,355	6,381 114 17,259	82,540 6,215 138,819

13.16 Canadian for-hire trucking industry, excluding household-goods movers, by revenue class, 1980-84 (concluded)

13.17 Canadian for-hire trucking industry, excluding household-goods movers, by major type of service, 1980-84

Year and item		General freight	Bulk liquids	Dump (sand, gravel, snow)	Forest products	Other commodities	Total
1980							
Establishments operating	No.	1,399	425	658	754	1,084	4,320
Total operating revenue	\$1000	2,797,924	309,973	206,183	368,700	1,541,025	5,223,805
Total operating expenses		2,769,977	281,551	194,412	347,641	1,466,561	5,060,142
Net operating revenue		27,947	28,422	11,771	21,059	74,464	163,663
Average number of employees				and the second			
(including working owners)	No.	60,643	4,767	3,783	5,265	22,148	96,606
Equipment operated	1.1			1.001	-	2.010	21.021
Trucks	*	14,222	1,419	1,951	993	3,246	21,831
Tractors		19,072	1,777	1,305	2,615	10,813	35,582
Semi-trailers	~	46,597	2,846	1,631	3,801	23,062	77,937
Other equipment, including			202	105	200	2,074	6.36
full-trailers		3,601	202	183	300 7,709	39,195	6,360
Total, equipment		83,492	6,244	5,070	1,(09	39,195	141,/10
1981							
Establishments operating	No.	1.345	408	593	770	1,029	4,145
Total operating revenue	\$*000	3,092,813	319,927	217,280	337,116	1.719,978	5.687.114
Total operating expenses	17	3,037,247	293,155	206,589	318,733	1,642,226	5,497,950
Net operating revenue		55,566	26,772	10,691	18,383	77,752	189,164
Average number of employees				and set			
(including working owners)	No.	56,964	4,526	3,418	4,512	21,362	90,782
Equipment operated							
Trucks		13,129	1,284	1,741	933	3,097	20,184
Tractors	.11	18,284	1,788	1,128	2,316	10,280	33,790
Semi-trailers		43,590	2,923	1,380	3,029	23,201	74,123
Other equipment, including							
full-trailers		3,720	194	210	308	2,467	6,899
Total, equipment	•	78,723	6,189	4,459	6,586	39,045	135,003
1982							
Establishments operating	No.	1,313	469	690	931	1,138	4.54
Total operating revenue	\$'000	3.002.553	380,979	217.633	355,171	1.632.188	5,588,52
Total operating expenses	3 000	2,988,470	348,328	205,460	336,533	1,569,945	5,448.730
Net operating revenue		14,083	32,651	12,173	18,638	62,243	139,781
Average number of employees			Perfort 1				
(including working owners)	No.	51,050	5,430	3,471	4,570	19,468	83,98
Equipment operated		211020	31.662	200		1.1.1.1	
Trucks		11,714	1,370	1,742	935	3,113	18,874
Tractors		16,672	2,063	1,281	2,547	9,125	31,68
Semi-trailers		44,560	3,357	1,525	3,827	22,315	75,58
Other equipment, including			a starter				
full-trailers	18°	4,636	178	227	333	2,003	7,37
Total, equipment		77.582	6.968	4.775	7.642	36,556	133,52